

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HUMBERTO LOZADA and OKLAHOMA
FIREFIGHTERS PENSION AND
RETIREMENT SYSTEM Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TASKUS, INC., BRYCE MADDOCK,
JASPAR WEIR, BALAJI SEKAR,
AMIT DIXIT, MUKESH MEHTA,
SUSIR KUMAR, JACQUELINE D. RESES,
and BCP FC AGGREGATOR L.P.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-01479

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND3

A. History of the Litigation.....3

B. The Parties’ Mediation Efforts.....4

C. The Proposed Settlement4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL5

A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval5

B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(i)6

1. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class – Rule 23(e)(2)(A)6

2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length – Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....7

3. The Proposed Settlement Provides Adequate Relief – Rule 23(e)(2)(C)7

a. The Costs, Risk, and Delay of Trial and Appeal8

b. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective10

c. The Terms and Timing of Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable12

d. Plaintiffs Have Identified All Agreements Made in Connection with the Proposed Settlement13

4. The Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equitably – Rule 23(e)(2)(D)13

C. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Certify the Proposed Settlement Class, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii).....14

1. Numerosity – Rule 23(a)(1)15

2. Commonality – Rule 23(a)(2).....16

3.	Typicality – Rule 23(a)(3)	16
4.	Adequacy – Rule 23(a)(4).....	16
5.	Predominance and Superiority – Rule 23(b)(3)	17
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	18
V.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 334 F. App'x 248 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)	6
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. Inv. Litig.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	17
<i>Micholle v. Ophthotech Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-1758 (VSB), 2022 WL 1158684 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022).....	6
<i>Reyes v. Summit Health Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-9916 (VSB), 2024 WL 472841 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024)	7
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	7
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5

Wilson v. LSB Indus., Inc.,
No. 15 Civ. 7614 (RA), 2018 WL 3913115 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018).....16

In re XL Fleet Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 1:21-cv-02002-JLR, 2024 WL 1884483 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....12, 18, 19

15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)14

15 U.S.C. § 78u-412, 14, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1715 (2005), *et seq.*.....3, 19
